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FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION IN KERALA 

HEAD OFFICE: CHAIRMAN ERNAKULAM OFFICE: 

T.C. 15/1553-4, PRASANTHI BUILDINGS,                            JUSTICE K K DENESAN RAM MOHAN PALACE 

M.P. APPAN ROAD,   OLD HIGH COURT BUILDING                      

VAZHUTHACAUD,   ERNAKULAM – 682 031 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM – 695 014   PHONE: 0484 2394311. 

PHONE: 0471-2335133                          

 
E-MAIL:Justicedenesancommittee@gmail.com 

               
 

FRC 50/24/PHARMACY/KSSPCMA 

 
PHARMACY COURSES 2024-25- REGULATION OF TUITION FEE AND SPECIAL FEE -

KERALA STATE SELF FINANCING PHARMACY COLLEGE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION 

[KSSPCMA]-  ORDER ISSUED ON 10.10.2024  

    
PRESENT     
    
 1. HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE K K DENESAN  CHAIRPERSON  

 2. SHRI. S. SURESH BABU 

[CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT] 

 MEMBER  

 3. SHRI. P. P GOPI 

[EDUCATIONAL EXPERT] 

 MEMBER 

READ  

 1. Order No. FRC 50/23/PHARMACY/KSSPCMA dated 27.12.2023 

 2. Lr. No. KSSPCMA/AFRC/021/2024 dated 15.06.2024 from the President of 

KSSPCMA 

 3. Meeting of the Fee Regulatory Committee held on 03.07.2024 

 
ORDER 

 

  Kerala State Self Financing Pharmacy College Management Association, 

hereinafter referred to as the Association, representing 37 Pharmacy 

Colleges conducting various Pharmacy courses for the academic year 2024-

25.   

 

2.  President of the Association by communication dated 15.06.2024 has 

submitted a proposal before the Fee Regulatory Committee, hereinafter 
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referred to as, for short the Committee, for regulating the tuition fee and 

special fee in respect of the member colleges that come under the Association 

for Pharmacy Course for the academic year 2024-25.  

 

3.  On preliminary scrutiny of the proposal, it was found that the Association 

has requested the Committee to regulate the fee structure for the academic 

year 2024-25 by applying CPI in existing fees structure which was allowed 

by the Committee in the previous academic year.   

 

4.  The aforementioned fee proposal was placed in the meeting held on 

03.07.2024. On detailed scrutiny of the proposal made by the Association, 

it was decided to allow the fee proposal and to regulate the fee structure after 

allowing the C.P.I.  

   

5.  Having decided to accept the above proposal, Committee collected 

information with regard to the percentile of CPI to be applied to the fact 

situation. According to the information published by the Ministry of 

Statistics and Programme Implementation, Government of India, in the 

website on 12.08.2024 showing the year-on-year inflation rate, i.e., from 

July 2023 Index (final) to July 2024 Index (Provisional) the Combined 

inflation Rate (%) based on CPI is 4.51% for Kerala. As per the guidelines 

issued by National Medical Commission, in cases where the percentage is 

less than 5%, it would be just and reasonable for the Fee Regulatory 
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Committee to regulate the fees by granting an increase of 5% to the existing 

fees. Hence, the Committee comes to the unanimous opinion that 5% 

increase can be granted to the existing fees and that the fees for the present 

academic year can be regulated accordingly. The enhanced rate of fee by 5% 

will apply to the tuition fee and the special fee payable by the Pharmacy 

students of 2024-25 batch, both general and N.R.I. It is so ordered. 

 

6.  In the light of the above discussion, Committee allow an increase of 5 % in 

the annual tuition fee and the special fee for entire Pharmacy Courses for 

the academic year 2024-25. The calculation table of the fee structure for 

each course are given hereunder: 

 
 

CALCULATION TABLE FOR B.PHARM COURSE 2024-25 

TUITION FEE & SPECIAL FEE 

 

SLNO PARTICULARS 

FEE FIXED 

FOR 2023-

24 

CPI 
INREASE 

ALLOWED 

FEE FIXED 

FOR 2024-

25 

01 
TUITION FEE FOR 85% 

MERIT SEATS 
₹ 1,03,645 

5% ₹ 5,182.25 ₹ 1,08,827 

02 
TUITION FEE FOR 15% 

N.R.I SEATS 

₹ 1,58,640 5% ₹ 7,932.00 ₹ 1,66,572 

03 
SPECIAL FEE FOR 1ST 

YEAR 

₹ 39,771 5% ₹ 1,988.55 ₹ 41,760 

04 
SPECIAL FEE FOR 2ND  

YEAR 

₹ 27,771 5% ₹ 1,388.55 ₹ 29,160 

05 
SPECIAL FEE FOR 3RD  

YEAR 

₹ 27,771 5% ₹ 1,388.55 ₹ 29,160 

06 
SPECIAL FEE FOR 4TH  

YEAR 

₹ 39,771 5% ₹ 1,988.55 ₹ 41,760 
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CALCULATION TABLE FOR M.PHARM COURSE 2024-25 

TUITION FEE & SPECIAL FEE 

 

SLNO PARTICULARS 

FEE FIXED 

FOR 2023-

24 

CPI 
INREASE 

ALLOWED 

FEE FIXED 

FOR 2024-

25 

01 
TUITION FEE FOR 85% 

MERIT SEATS 
₹ 1,89,310 

5% 
₹ 9,465.50 

₹ 1,98,776 

02 
TUITION FEE FOR 15% 

N.R.I SEATS 

₹ 2,11,520 5% ₹ 10,576.00 ₹ 2,22,096 

03 
SPECIAL FEE FOR 1ST 

YEAR 

₹ 54,995 5% ₹ 2,749.75 ₹ 57,745 

04 
SPECIAL FEE FOR 2ND  

YEAR 

₹ 42,995 5% ₹ 2,149.75 ₹ 45,145 

 
 

 
CALCULATION TABLE FOR PHARM. D & PHARM.D [PB] COURSE 2024-25 

TUITION FEE & SPECIAL FEE 

 

SLNO PARTICULARS 

FEE FIXED 

FOR 2023-

24 

CPI 
INREASE 

ALLOWED 

FEE FIXED 

FOR 2024-

25 

01 
TUITION FEE FOR 85% 

MERIT SEATS 
₹ 2,00,944 

5% 
₹ 10,047.20 

₹ 2,10,991 

02 
TUITION FEE FOR 15% 

N.R.I SEATS 

₹ 3,17,280 5% ₹ 15,864.00 ₹ 3,33,144 

 
 

 

CALCULATION TABLE FOR D.PHARM COURSE 2024-25 

TUITION FEE & SPECIAL FEE 

 

SLNO PARTICULARS 

FEE FIXED 

FOR 2023-

24 

CPI 
INREASE 

ALLOWED 

FEE FIXED 

FOR 2024-

25 

01 
TUITION FEE FOR ENTIRE 

SEATS 
42,304 

5% 
₹ 2,115.20 

₹ 44,419 

02 
SPECIAL FEE FOR 1ST 

YEAR 

3173 5% 
₹ 158.65 

₹ 3,332 

03 
SPECIAL FEE FOR 2ND  

YEAR 

2115 5% ₹ 105.75 ₹ 2,221 
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7.  Principals of the Pharmacy Colleges are permitted to collect the tuition fee 

and the special fee from the students of UG/PG/Diploma in Pharmacy 

Courses for the academic year 2024-25, as given in Annexure I given below.  

 

 

 

ANNEXURE I 

TUITION FEE AND SPECIAL FEE REGULATION FOR PHARAMCY COURSES FOR THE ACADEMIC 

YEAR 2024-25 

KERALA STATE SELF FINANCING PHARMACY COLLEGE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION [KSSPCMA] 

SL 

NO 
COURSE NAME TUITION FEE 

SPEICAL FEE 

1ST  YEAR 2ND YEAR 3RD YEAR 4TH YEAR 

01 B.PHARM-85% SEATS ₹1,08,827 ₹41760 ₹29160 ₹29160 ₹ 41760 

02 B.PHARM-15% SEATS ₹1,66,572 ₹41760 ₹29160 ₹29160 ₹41760 

03 M.PHARM-85% SEATS ₹198776 ₹ 57745 ₹45145 NA NA 

04 M.PHARM-15% SEATS ₹222096 ₹57745 ₹45145 NA NA 

05 PHARM D -85% SEATS ₹2,10,991 NA NA NA NA 

06 PHARM D-15% SEATS ₹3,33,144 NA NA NA NA 

07 PHARM D [PB]- 85% SEATS ₹2,10,991 NA NA NA NA 

08 PHARM D [PB]-15 % SEATS ₹3,33,144 NA NA NA NA 

09 D-PHARM ENTIRE SEATS ₹44,419 ₹3332 ₹2221 NA NA 
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8.  Needless to say that the Principals of the Pharmacy Colleges shall collect only 

the approved fee from the students of UG/PG/Diploma in Pharmacy Courses. 

The Pharmacy College shall not collect, either directly or indirectly, any other 

amount from the students over and above the amount fixed as fee. If any 

amount is charged under any other head or pretext, the institution will be 

liable to face penal action as per the Rulings of the Apex Court and the 

provisions of Act 15 of 2017. 

 

9.  The Principal of the Pharmacy College is directed to collect from the students, 

the approved tuition fee and special fee through online payment/ 

cheque/DD/RTGS/IMPS only. 

 

10.  Email copy of this order to the Government of Kerala and the Principals of 

member Pharmacy Colleges in Kerala which come under the KSSPCMA. The 

Government of Kerala may notify the fee structure as per Annexure I given 

above for the academic year 2024-25, as per section 9 (2) of Act 15 of 2017. 

 

11.  Email copy of this order to the Government of Kerala and the President of 

KSSPCMA. The Government of Kerala may notify the fee structure as per 

Annexure I shown above for the academic year 2024-25, as per section 9 (2) 

of Act 15 of 2017. 
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12.  The list of member colleges that come under the KSSPCMA are given in 

Annexure II, III & IV below: 

 
 
 
ANNEXURE II 

LIST OF MEMBER COLLEGES OFFERING B.PHARM, PHARM.D 

& D.PHARM COURSES (KSSPCMA)  

SL 
NO. 

NAME OF THE COLLEGE B.PHARM PHARM .D D.PHARM 

01 
THE DALE VIEW COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACY & RESEARCH 
CENTRE 

 
60 

 

30 

 

60 

02 
EZHUTHACHAN COLLEGE OF 
PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES 

 
60 

 

30 

 

60 

03 
MAR DIOSCROUS COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACY 

 
100 Nil 60 

04 

MOUNT ZION COLLEGE OF 
PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES 

AND 

RESEARCH 

 
60 Nil Nil 

05 NAZARETH COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 100 30 Nil 

06 PUSHPAGIRI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY  60 30 Nil 

07 HINDUSTAN COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 
 

60 

 

Nil 

 

60 

08 

DR. JOSEPH MAR THOMA 

INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL 

SCIENCES & RESEARCH 

 

 
60 

 
Nil 

 
60 

09 
ST. JOSEPH’S COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACY  
60 30 Nil 

10 KVM COLLEGE OF PHARMACY  60 30 60 

11 

ST.JOHN‟S COLLEGE OF 
PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES & 

RESEARCH 

 

60 Nil Nil 

12 
AL-AZHAR COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACY 
60 

Nil 60 

13 
NIRMALA COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACY, MUVATTUPUZHA  
100 

30 Nil 

14 

CHEMISTS COLLEGE OF 
PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCE & 

RESEARCH  

 

60 

 

Nil 

 

60 
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15 

MOOKAMBIKA COLLEGE 
OFPHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCE & 

RESEARCH 

 

60 

 

Nil 

 

Nil 

16 
INDIRAGANDHI INSTITUTE OF 
PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES  

60 
Nil 60 

17 
ST. JAMES COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES  
60 

30 Nil 

18 NEHRU COLLEGE OF PHARMACY  100 
30 60 

19 ELIMS COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 100 
30 60 

20 
NIRMALA COLLEGE OF HEALTH 

SCIENCE 
100 

30 60 

21 
WESTFORT COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACY 
60 

Nil 60 

22 GRACE COLLEGE OF PHARMACY  60 
30 Nil 

23 AHALIA SCHOOL OF PHARMACY 60 
Nil Nil 

24 PRIME COLLEGE OF PHARMACY  100 
30* 60 

25 
SANJO COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACEUTICAL STUDIES 
60 

Nil 60 

26 KTN COLLEGE OF PHARMACY  100 
30 60 

27 KARUNA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 60 
Nil Nil 

28 

ALSHIFA COLLEGE OF 
PHARMACY 

 
100 

30 60 

29 
MOULANA COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACY 
100 

30 60 

30 
DEVAKI AMMA MEMORIAL 
COLLEGE OFPHARMACY  

60 
30 60 

31 
JAMIA SALAFIYA PHARMACY 

COLLEGE 
100 

30 60 

32 
NATIONAL COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACY 
 

100 
30 60 

33 
KMCT COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACEUTICALSCIENCES 
60 

Nil Nil 

34 
COLLEGE OF PHARMACY – 

KANNUR MEDICAL COLLEGE 
60 

Nil Nil 

35 
CRESCENT COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES 
60 

30 60 

36 
MALIK DEENAR COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACY  
100 

Nil 60 

37 
RAJIV GANDHI INSTITUTE OF 
PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES 

AND RESEARCH 
60 

Nil Nil 
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ANNEXURE III 

LIST OF MEMBER COLLEGES OFFERING M.PHARM COURSE  (KSSPCMA) 

SL.
NO. 

NAME OF THE COLLEGE NO. OF SEATS 

01 
THE DALE VIEW COLLEGE OF PHARMACY AND RESEARCH CENTRE 18 

02 
EZHUTHACHAN COLLEGE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES 33 

03 
MAR DIOSCORUS COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 15 

04 
PUSHPAGIRI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 15 

05 NAZARETH COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 12 

06 ST. JOSEPH‟S COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 42 

07 KVM COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 15 

08 
NIRMALA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 45 

09 CHEMISTS COLLEGE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES AND 

RESEARCH 

12 

10 ST. JAMES COLLEGE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES 60 

11 NEHRU COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 45 

12 GRACE COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 40 

13 AL SHIFA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 47 

14 JAMIA SALAFIYA PHARMACY COLLEGE 15 

15 DEVAKI AMMA MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 40 

16 NATIONAL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 33 

17 CRESCENT COLLEGE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES, 09 

18 MALIK DEENAR COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 06 

19 RAJIV GANDHI INSTITUTE OF PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES AND 

RESEARCH 

10 

20 PRIME COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 42 
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21 SANJO COLLEGE OFPHARMACEUTICAL STUDIES, PALAKKAD 24 

22 NIRMALA COLLEGE OF HEALTH SCIENCES, THRISSUR 15 

 
 
 

ANNEXURE IV 

LIST OF MEMBER COLLEGES OFFERING PHARM.D (PB) COURSE 

SL 

NO. 

NAME OF THE COLLEGE NO. OF 

SEATS 

1 PUSHPAGIRI COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 10  

2 
ST. JAMES COLLEGE OF 

PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES 
10  

3 AL SHIFA COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 10  

4 NATIONAL COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 10  

5 KVM COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 10  

 
 
 

Dated this the 10th day of October 2024 

 
 
 
 

 Sd/- 

        CHAIRPERSON 


